

[NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 16-5202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health & Human Services; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS WALTER DELLINGER, WILLIAM N.
ESKRIDGE, JR., AND DAVID A. STRAUSS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS ON THE QUESTION OF
ARTICLE III STANDING**

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9937

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

BRADLEY N. GARCIA
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A House of Congress Lacks Standing to Challenge Allegedly Unauthorized Executive Actions Based Upon a Generalized Interest in the Proper Administration of Law.	5
II. Characterizing Alleged <i>Ultra Vires</i> Action as a “Constitutional Violation” that “Deprives Congress of its Constitutional Role” Does Not Create Article III Standing.	9
A. A Dispute About Whether Executive Action is Authorized By, or Consistent With, Statutes Does Not Raise a Distinct Constitutional Question.	10
B. To Permit One House of Congress to Invoke Federal Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Even Genuine Constitutional Clashes Between the Branches Would be Inconsistent with Our Constitutional History.	13
C. The House of Representatives Does Not Have Standing to Sue for an Alleged Injury to Congress.	20
III. The Appropriations Clause, Which Does Not Confer Additional Powers on the House of Representatives, Does Not Establish the House’s Standing.	22
A. The Specific/General Distinction.	22
B. The Prohibitory Nature of the Clause.	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	6-7
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	21-22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	8, 14
* <i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8, 18-19
* <i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8, 18, 19, 28-29
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary of the House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>stayed pending appeal</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Daughtrey v. Carter</i> , 584 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	7, 8
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	8
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	12-13

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	7
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	8
* <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11
<i>L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4-7
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	8
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	16
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	25
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 5898801 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2016)	17
<i>Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	8
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	8-9
<i>*Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972).....	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5
<i>United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	12, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	5
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	15
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	2, 3, 8, 10, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	20, 23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	20-21, 23, 26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 5.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	11, 17, 18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	20, 21, 23, 26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	5, 9, 22-29
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	16
U.S. Const. art. III.....	4, 7, 9, 11, 13, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. chapter 113C	11
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	2, 3, 4, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A)	2
Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 170, § 2, 14 Stat. 485, 486-87.	13
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701, et seq.....	3, 12, 13
Antideficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 1341, et seq.....	4, 27, 28
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2, 3, 11, 20, 4
Other Authorities	
6 Annals of Cong. 2322 (1797).....	27
David J. Barron & Martin S. Lederman, <i>The Commander in Chief at the Lowest Ebb—A Constitutional History</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 941 (2008).....	15, 26-27
<i>Bill To Relocate United States Embassy from Tel Aviv to Jerusalem</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 123 (1995)	15
Jesse Choper, <i>Judicial Review and the National Political Process</i> (1980).....	12
<i>Constitutionality of Section 7054 of the Fiscal Year 2009 Foreign Appropriations Act</i> , 33 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2009).....	15, 28
Paul F. Figley & Jay Tidmarsh, <i>The Appropriations Power and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1207 (2009)	25
Leah M. Litman, <i>Debunking Anti-Novelty</i> , 66 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2017), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2843763	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Memorial of Captain Meigs,</i> 9 Op. Att’y Gen. 462 (1860).....	15
<i>Presidential Authority to Decline to Execute Unconstitutional Statutes,</i> 18 Op. O.L.C. 199 (1994).....	14
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>The President’s Power of the Purse</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 1162 (1989).....	25
Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988).....	25
<i>Suspension of the Privilege of the Writ of Habeas Corpus,</i> 10 Op. Att’y Gen. 74 (1861).....	16
Lucius Wilmerding, Jr., <i>The Spending Power</i> (1943)	27
